

No. 08-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his Official Capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of New York,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. and  
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER  
OF THE CURRENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

RICHARD DEARING  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8020

\* *Counsel of Record*

October 3, 2008

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

218570



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Appendices .....	iv
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. The National Bank Act .....	3
B. State Authority as to National Banks ...	5
C. OCC’s Visitorial Powers Rule .....	8
D. The New York Attorney General’s 2005 Investigation and the Suit To Enjoin It ...	10
E. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	15
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With <i>First National Bank in St. Louis     v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924), Which Held That The National Bank Act Does Not Prevent States From Enforcing Their Own Nonpreempted Laws .....	15
II. The Decision Below Presents The Important And Unresolved Question When, If At All, <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Due To A Regulation Declaring The Preemptive Scope Of A Federal Statute .....	19
III. The Decision Below Warrants This Court’s Review Because It Profoundly Shifts The Federal-State Balance And Deprives States Of Their Core Sovereign Power To Enforce Their Nonpreempted Laws Against National Banks .....	25
IV. The OCC’s Interpretation Of § 484 Effectively Immunizes National Banks From Enforcement Of State Consumer Protection And Fair-Lending Laws .....	30
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit, Decided December 4, 2007 .....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York, Dated October 12, 2005 .....	63a
Appendix C — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York, Dated October 12, 2005 .....	118a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing, Dated And Filed June 5, 2008 .....	143a
Appendix E — Constitutional Provision, Statute, And Regulation Involved .....	145a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	23
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson,</i> 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	6, 18
<i>Calderon v. Thompson,</i> 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Harmon,</i> 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 23
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	27
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bay City v. Fellows,</i> 244 U.S. 416 (1917) .....	6, 16
<i>First National Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson,</i> 396 U.S. 122 (1969) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 526 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	14, 26, 27
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905) .....	4-5, 28
<i>Jackson v. First National Bank of Valdosta</i> , 349 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	17
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	26
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	21, 26
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	31
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i> .....	19
<i>Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)</i> .....	17
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i> .....	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)</i> .....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i> .....	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)</i> .....	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)</i> .....	14, 27
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)</i> .....	25
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke, 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 550 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2093 (2007)</i> .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 550 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007) ..	19
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876) .....	6, 16
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Act of Feb. 25, 1863 (National Currency Act), ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665 .....	3
Act of June 3, 1864 (National Bank Act), ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99 .....	4
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 .....	6, 27, 32
Riegle-Neal Amendments Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-24, 111 Stat. 238 .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
12 U.S.C. § 36(f) .....	7, 27, 32
12 U.S.C. § 43 .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 93a .....	25
12 U.S.C. § 371 .....	26
12 U.S.C. § 481 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 484 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
N.Y. Executive Law § 296-a .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Administrative Regulations & Sources:**

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 .....	19
Bank Activities & Operations, 69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....	9
Rules, Policies, & Procedures for Corporate Activities, 68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003) ..	9

**Other Authorities:**

Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise of the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (8th ed. 1866) .....	28
Nicholas Bagley, Note, <i>The Unwarranted Regulatory Preemption of Predatory Lending Laws</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2274 (2004) .....	22
Comments and Recommendation of the Att'ys Gen. of Forty Five States, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, & the Corp. Counsel of D.C. (April 8, 2003) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Comptroller of the Currency, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Annual Report of National Bank Operating Subsidiaries That Do Business Directly With Consumers</i> , <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/customer.htm">http://www.occ.treas.gov/customer.htm</a> .....	31
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 843 (1863) ..	3, 29
James Grant, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Corporations in General, as Well Aggregate as Sole</i> (1850) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068 .....	<i>passim</i>
Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (1794) .....	28
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004) .....	22
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Symposium: Ordering State-Federal Relations Through Federal Preemption Doctrine: A Presumption Against Agency Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 695 (2008) .....	22
Nat'l Comm'n on Consumer Fin., <i>Consumer Credit in the United States</i> (1972) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ralph J. Rohner, <i>Problems of Federalism in the Regulation of Consumer Financial Services Offered by Commercial Banks: Part I</i> , 29 Cath. Univ. L. Rev. 1 (1979) .....	7
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2005</i> , available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	30-31
U.S. GAO, <i>OCC Preemption Rulemaking: Opportunities Existed to Enhance the Consultative Efforts and Better Document the Rulemaking Process</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d068.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d068.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 2, 2008) .....	10
U.S. GAO, <i>OCC Preemption Rules: OCC Should Further Clarify the Applicability of State Consumer Protection Laws to National Banks</i> (2006) .....	31
